

No. 18-759

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MATTHEW D. SAMPLE,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR  
VICTIM ASSISTANCE, NATIONAL CRIME  
VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE, AND ARIZONA VOICE  
FOR CRIME VICTIMS, INC. AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS HAS CLEARLY EXPRESSED ITS INTENT THAT CRIME VICTIMS BE MADE FINANCIALLY WHOLE THROUGH RESTITUTION.....	4
II. SENTENCING COURTS RETAIN DISCRETION TO FAVOR, IN APPROPRIATE CASES, THE VICTIM'S RIGHT TO RESTITUTION OVER THE NEED FOR AN IMMEDIATE CUSTODIAL SENTENCE .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	5
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Kenna v. United States District Court for the Central District of California</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	11
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	11
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	12
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011) .....	7
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 765 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>United States v. Copus</i> , 110 F.3d 1529 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Diambrosio</i> , 2008 WL 732031 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Goss</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 932 (E.D. Wisc. 2018) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 364 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. McIlvain</i> , 967 F.2d 1479 (10th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Menyweather</i> , 447 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Musgrave</i> , 647 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Norton</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Wisc. 2002) .....	12
<i>United States v. Pescatore</i> , 637 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 697 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>United States v. Robers</i> , 698 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 462 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>United States v. Tilga</i> , 2012 WL 1192526 (D.N.M. Apr. 5, 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Tomko</i> , 562 F.3d 558 (3d. Cir. 2009) .....	9

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3553.....	4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
§ 3582.....	8
§ 3663.....	14
§ 3663A.....	4
§ 3664.....	5, 10
§ 3771.....	5, 8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 994 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 114-324, 130 Stat. 1948 (2016).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
150 Cong. Rec. 7294 (2004) .....	5
Barnard, Jayne W., <i>Allocution for Victims of Economic Crimes</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 39 (2001) .....	5
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Federal Criminal Restitution: Most Debt Is Outstanding and Oversight of Collections Could Be Improved</i> , GAO-18- 203 (2018) .....	6, 7
